cCI TY OF - i |
HAYWARD

HEART OF THE BAY

DATE: March 24, 2009

TO: Mayor and City Couneil

FROM: Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation FY09: Award of Contract
RECOMMENDATION

That Council adopts the attached resolution awarding the contract to O’Grady Paving, Inc., in the
amount of $1,895;308, which includes increasing the Administrative Change Order line item
amount from $110,000¢ to $510,000.

BACKGROUND

This Measure B-funded project is a continuation of the City's ongoing program to repair failed
pavement sections by removing the failed sections, replacing with full-section asphalt concrete
pavement, and overlaying the roadway. This project provides needed pavement repairs to various
streets citywide. On January 27, 2009, Council approved the plans and specifications for the
Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation FY(9 project and called for bids to be received on

February 24, 2009.

DISCUSSION

The selection of streets for rehabilitation is based on staff's analysis of the pavement condition
indices identified through the City's computerized Pavement Management Program (PMP), field
examination, and the functional classification of each street. Exhibits A and B show the list of
streets selected for treatment for this fiscal year. Pavement rehabilitation for these projects
consists of removing failed pavement to a depth of four inches, compacting the base, and
plugging it with asphalt concrete. This is followed by placement of an engineered fabric and
overlay of the street with two inches of asphalt concrete.

On February 24, 2009, fifteen bids were received for the pavement rehabilitation work. O’Grady
Paving, Inc., of Mountain View submitted the low bid in the amount of $1,495,307.95, which is
21.7 percent below the Engineer’s Estimate of $1,910,000. Top Grade Construction, Inc., of
Livermore submitted the second lowest bid in the amount of $1,524,760.80, which is 20.2 percent
below the Engineer’s Estimate. The bids ranged from $1,495,307.95 to $1,882,800.



The low bid received provides an opportunity to repair additional streets in need of maintenance and
repait that would not have been included due to limited funds. Therefore, staff recommends
increasing the Administrative Change Order line item amount by $400,000, from $110,000 to
$510,000, to allow for the repair of Second Street, from Walpert Street to June Marie Court, and
Eldridge Avenue, from Evergreen Avenue to Regal Avenue (see Exhibit A-3). As shown on the
exhibit, a portion of the repair work on Second Street is within the limits of Alameda County.
Similar to what was done for the recently completed sidewalk installation project, this repair work
in the County area will be included in the project and Alameda County will reimburse the City for
their costs. Furthermore, the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) finished the

cost of tepairing the pavement. This recommended $400;000 increase in the Administrative Change
Order line item would increase O’Grady Paving’s low bid to $1,895,307.95.

All bid documents and licenses are in order. Staff recommends award of contract to the low bidder
O’Grady Paving, Inc., in the amount of $1,895,307.95.

FISCAL AND ECONOMIC IMPACT

The estimated project costs are as follows:

Pavement Repair/Rehabilitation — Contract Construction $ 1,895,308
Re-Striping (City Forces) 85,000
Design and Administration 94,000
Inspection and Testing _ 125,692
Total o $ 2,200,000

The FY 2009 Capital Improvement Program includes $2,200,000 in the Measure B Tax Fund

" (Local Transportation) for the FY 2009 Pavement Rehabilitation project. As mentioned above,
Alameda County and EBMUD will each reimburse the City approximately $100,000 for their share
of the work. :

PUBLIC CONTACT

Prior to the commencement of work, “No-Parking” signs indicating the date and duration of the
overlay will be posted on barricades throughout the limits of work to notify the residents affected.

SCHEDULE
Begin Work ' April 20, 2009
Complete Work July 14, 2009

Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation FY2009 20f3
March 24, 2009 :



Preparedﬁ:(/( j J/\
( ‘. |

Morad Fakhrai, Deputy Ditéctor of Public Works

Recommended by:

204 orn——

Robert A. Bauman, Director of Public Works

Approved by:

/Cn€ Ones, City Manager
ents: Exhibit A: Project Location Maps
Exhibit B: List of Streets for Overlay

Exhibit C: Summary of Bids
Resolution '

Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation FY2009 3of3
March 24, 2009



5154

211 -

MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION FYO0S

Exhibit A-1



211 - 5154
MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION FY09

Exhibit A-2



MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION FY09 PROJECT 5154
ADDITIONAL OVERLAY WORK

Exhibit A-3



211-5154 MEASURE B OVERLAY STREETS

LOCATION
No. | DISTRICT NO. STREET NAME MAP NO. LIMIT FROM LIMIT TO
1 GRESEL ST 10 BRAE BURN AV END @ 140" W/of CARROLL
DISTRICT 2
2 ROUSSEAU AV 23 CARROLL BRAE BURN
3 BELL AIRE DR 3 HARDER DEVON
4 DISTRICT 3 BRYN MAWR AV 5 HARDER DEVON
5 MAJOR AV 17 BRYN MAWR CUL-DE-SAC
6 FALLEN LEAF CT 9 ROUNDHILL DRIVE CUL DE SAC
DISTRICT 4
7 HAYWARD BLVD 11 CARLOS BEE PVT CHG @ POLE 11938
8 CHATHAM CT 6 OAKES DR CUL DE SAC
DISTRICT 5
9 ROXBURY LN 24 OAKES (WEST END) OAKES (EAST END)
10 KARN DR 14 FABIAN END
11 DISTRICT 11 | ORMOND AV 18 FOLSOM CORTEZ
12 RUUS LN 25 PVT CHG 410" W/O SIMS C] STRATFORD RD
13 POINCIANA ST 20 CALAROGA MAGNOLIA
DISTRICT 17
14 RESOTA ST 22 KAY MAGNOLIA
15 DISTRICT 18 | SURREY WAY 27 LARCHMONT ELMHURST
16 ELLEN AV 8 GROOM EDITH
17 LYELL WAY 16 LANGLEY TIOGA
DISTRICT 19
18 PARK ST 19 JACKSON ST END
19 THOMAS AVE 28 ORCHARD AV 667" NW/of ORCHARD
20 DISTRICT 21 | COLUMBINE CT 7 MORNINGSIDE CUL DE SAC
21 DISTRICT 22 | CLINTON CT 4 YOSEMITE CUL DE 5AC
22 HOPPER RD 12 SEQUOIA LONGWOOD
23 INYO ST 13 ELMWOOD AMADOR ST
24 DISTRICT 23 | KLAMATH ROAD 15 SEQUOIA RD LONGWOOD AVE
25 SOUTH GARDEN AV 26 MARIN AV WEST A ST
26 YOLO 5T 29 A ST FRONTAGE RD END @ BARRICADE
27 BAUMBERG AV 1 ARDEN BAUMBERG CT (SOUTH EDGE}
28 DISTRICT 24 | BAUMBERG AV 2 INDUSTRIAL PKWY ARDEN
29 PRODUCTION AVE 21 EDEN LANDING INVESTMENT
211-5154 MEASURE B ADDITIONAL OVERLAY STREET
LOCATION
No. | DISTRICT NO. STREET NAME MAP NO. LIMIT FROM LIMIT TO
30 SECOND $T (CITY) 30 WALPERT ST 220' W/of PATRICIA CT
DISTRICT &
) SECOND ST (COUNTY) 30 220' W/of PATRICIA CT JUNE MARIE CT
32 DISTRICT 13 | ELDRIDGE AVE 3 EVERGREEN AVE REGAL AVE

Exhibit B




=D nqryxy

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF Mecasure B Pavement Rehabilitation FY09
PROJECT NC. 5154

BIDS OPENED: February 24, 2009

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 15)

Page 1 of 8

O'Grady Paving Inc. Top Grade Construction, Inc.
ENGINEER'S 2513 Wyandotte Street 50 Contractors St.
BID SUMMARY Mountain View, CA 94043 Livermore, CA 94551
ESTIMATE 650-966-1926 Phone 925-449-5764 Phone
650-9646-1945 Fax 925-449-5875 Fax

ITEM QrY. UNIT DESGRIPTION UNIT PRICE I TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1. 1 LS [Traffic Control 80,000.00 80,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 25,995.10 25,995.10
2. 9 EA ﬁj;:“ & Replace Asphalt Concrete Speed 2,145.00 19,305.00 1,500.00 13,500.00 1,420.00 12,780.00
3. 1 LS |Crack Seal ) 35,000.00 35,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00 15,700.00 15,700.00
4 | 34395 | s |* Full Depth AC Spot Repoir {47 Excavation 400 137,578.00 2.80 96,306.00 3.00 103,185.00

w/4" AC Replacement)

5. 37,886 SY [Plane Pavement (Wedge Grinding} 2.00 75772.44 1.70 64,406.20 1.15 43,568.90
é. 72,045 SY |Pavement Reinforcing Fabric 2.95 212,533.41 2.15 154,896.75 200 144,090.00
7. 12,276 TN |Asphalt Concrete (Overlay/Replacement) 86.00 1,055731.03 71.00 871,596.00 72.50 890,010.00
8. 5,084 SF |Instalt Concrete Curb Ramp 16,75 85,157.00 12.00 61,008.00 11.75 59,737.00
9. 34 EA |Instalt Detectable Warning Surface 600.00 20,400.00’ 410.00 13,940.00 366.00 12,444.00
10. 40 LF |Concrete Valley Gutter 25.00 3,300.00' 73.00 2,920.00 125.00 5,000.00
11. 73 EA  |Adijust Manhole Frame and Cover to Grade 315.00 22,995.00' 27500 20,075.00 455.00 33,215.00
12, 25 EA |Adijust Water Valve Box & Cover to Grade 150.00 14,250.00 120.00 11,400.00 245.00 23,275.00
13. 64 EA |Replace Water Valve Box & Cover to Grade 315.00 20,160.00 200.00 12,800.00 310.00 19,840.00
14, 23 EA  |Adijust Survey Monument Box & Cover to Grade 150.00 3,450.00 120.00 2,760.00 245.00 5,635.00
5.0 41 |ea ’:;Z';:e Survey Monument Box & Cover fo 315.00 12,915.00 200.00 8,200.00 310.00 12,710.00
16. 15 EA |Adijust Sewer Riser Box and Cover to Grade 263.00 3,945.00 200.00 3,000.00 365.00 5,475.00
17. 1 LS |Recycling Implementqﬁon 1,000.00 1,000.00 500.00 500.00 2,100.00 2,100.00
18. 1 LS JAdministrative Change Orders 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00
TOTAL 1,913,991.88 $1,495,307.95 $1,524,760.00




D nquyxy

CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation FY09

PROJECT NO. 5154
BIDS OPENED: February 24, 2009
P 20f8
(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 15) age <o
C.F. Archibald Paving, Inc. Gallagher & Burk, Inc.
. ENGINEER'S 3624 Haven Ave 344 High Street
BID SUMMARY Redwood City, CA 94063 Qckland, CA 94601
ESTIMATE 650-364-3045 Phone 510-261-0466 Phone
650-366-8777 Fax 510-261-0478 Fax
ITEM QryY. UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE I TOTAL UNIT PRICE | TOTAL UNIT PRICE I TOTAL
1. 1 LS |Traffic Control 80,000.00 80,000.001 18,000.00 18,000.00 58,240.00 58,240.00
2, 9 EA Ei::"e & Replace Asphalt Conerete Speed 2,145.00 19,305.00 800.00 7,200.00 1,000.00 9,000.00
3. 1 1S |Cradk Sedl 35,000.00 35,000.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 17,000.00 17,000.00
4 | 34395 | sp |* Full Pepth AC Spot Repair {4” Excavation 4.00 137,578.00] 3.40 116,943.00 3.20 110,064.00
w/4" AC Replacement) ‘
5. 37,886 SY (Plone Pavement {(Wedge Grinding) 2.00 75772.44 1.50 56,829.00 1.50 54,822.00
6. 72,045 SY |Pavement Reinforcing Fabric 2.95 212,533.41 2.00 144,090.00 2.00 144,090.00(
7. 12,276 TN |Asphalt Concrete {Overlay /Replacement) 86.00 1,055,731.03 80.00 982,080.00 75.00 220,700.00
8, 5,084 SF |Install Concrete Curb Ramp 16.75 85,157.00| 12.00 41,008.00 11.50 58,466.00
. 34 EA |lnstall Detectable Warming Surface 600.00 20,400.00 400.00 13,600.00 390.00 13,260.00
10. 40 LF |Concrete Valley Gutter 25.00 3,800.00! 127.00 5,080.00 93.00 3,720.00
11. 73 EA  |Adjust Manhole Frame and Cover to Grade 315.00 22,995.00I 150.00 10,950.00 136.00 9,928.00
12, g5 EA {Adjust Water Valve Box & Cover to Grade 150.00 14,250.00 80.00 7,600.00 236.00 22,420.00
13. 64 EA |Replace Water Valve Box & Cover to Grade 315.00 20,160.00 180.00 11,520.00 296.00 18,944.00
14. 23 EA |Adijust Survey Monument Box & Cover to Grade 150.00 3,450.00| 80.00 1,840.00 236.00 5,428.00
15 | a EA f;:*::e Survey Monument Box & Cover fo 315.00 12,915.00 180.00 7,380.00 © 296,00 12,136.00
16. 15 EA |Adjust Sewer Riser Box and Cover to Grade 263.00 3,945.00 250.00 3,750.00 350.00 5,250.00
70 1 LS |Recycling Implementation 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
18. 1 LS |Administrative Change Orders 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00
TOTAL 1,913,991.88 $1,573,970.00 $1,575,575.00




£€-0 NqIyxy

CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation FYQ9?

PROJECT NO. 5154
BIDS OPENED: February 24, 2009

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 15)

Page 3 of 8

MCK Services, Inc. G Bortolotto & Company
ENG'NEER'S 865 Howe Road, Svite B 582 Bragato Road
BID SUMMARY Martinez, CA 94553 San Carlos CA 94070
ESTIMATE 925-957-9200 Phone 650-595-2591 Phone
925-957-9292 Fax 650-595-0718 Fax

TEM Qry. | unir DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE | TOTAL UNIT PRICE | TOTAL UNIT PRICE | TOTAL
1. 1 LS {Traffic Control ‘ 80,000.00 80,000.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 31,000.00 31,000.00
2. 9 EA :z;"e & Replace Asphalt Concrete Speed 2,145.00 19,305.00 500.00 4,500.00 2,100.00 18,900.00
3. 1 LS |Crack Seal 35,000.00 35,000.00| . 146,300.00 16,300.00 18,190.00 18,190.00
4. | 34395 | sF ‘i}i‘.{’:’:g:ﬁi?:xem" (4" Excavation - 400 ]37,578.00I 3.76 129,325.20 2.87 98,713.65
5. | 37886 | SY |Plane Pavement (Wedge Grinding) 2.00 75772.44 1.70| - 64,406.20 171 64,785.06
6. 72,045 SY }Povement Reinforcing Fabric 2.95 212,533.41 2.06 148,412.70 2.27 163,542.15
7. | 12,276 | TN |Asphalt Concrete {Overlay/Replacement) 86.00 1,055,731.03 75.90 931,748.40 77.00 945,252.00
8. 5,084 SF {install Concrete Curb Ramp 1675 85,157 00| 11.40 57,957.60 12.00 61,008.00
Q. 34 EA [install Detectable Warning Surface 600.00 20,400.00 390.00 13,260.00 350.00 11,900.00
10. 40 LF [Concrete Valley Gutter 95.00 3,800.00! 70.00 2,800.00 120.00 4,800.00
11. 73 EA {Adjust Manhole Frame and Cover to Grade 315.00 22,995.00[ 435.00 31,755.00 301.00 21,973.00
12. o5 EA |Adjust Water Valve Box & Cover to Grade 150.00 14,250.00' 235.00 22,325.00 180.00 17,100.00
13. &4 EA |Replace Water Valve Box & Cover to Grade 315.00 20,1 t')f).Q('}I 295.00 18,880.00 21200 13,568.00
14. 23 EA |Adjust Survey Morument Box & Cover to Grade 150.00 3,450.00 235.00 5,405.00 212.00 4,876.00
15| 41 | A [goPiae Survey Monument Box & Coverto 315.00 12,915.00 295.00 12,095.00 212.00 8,692.00
16. 15 EA |Adjust Sewer Riser Box and Cover to Grade 263.00 3,945.00L 350.00 5,250.00 180.00 2,700.00
17. 1 LS |Recycling Implementation 1,000.00 1,000.00 250.00 250.00 77700 777.00
18. 1 LS [Administrative Change Orders 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00
TOTAL 1,913,991.88 $1,590,670.10 $1,597,776.86




¥ NqIyxy

CITY OF HAYWARD }
CONSTRUCTION OF Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation FY09
PROJECT NO. 5154

BIDS OPENED: February 24, 2009

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 15)

Page 4 of 8

Independent Construction Ca. |Bay Cities Paving & Grading Ing
ENGINEERIS 3911 Laura Alice Way 5029 Fomi Drive
BID SUMMARY Concord, CA 94520 Concord, CA 94520
ESTIMATE 925-686-1780 Phone 925-686-1780 Phone
925-686-1499 Fax 925-687-222 Fax

mem | orr. | uner DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE | TOTAL UNIT PRICE | TOTAL UNIT PRICE | TOTAL
1. 1 LS |Traffic Control . 80,000.00 80,000.00 48,500.00 48,500.00 62,300.00 62,300.00
2. 9 Zm;"e & Replace Asphalt Concrete Speed 2,145.00 19,305.00 1,400.00 12,600.00 2,343.00 21,087.00
3. 1 LS |Crack Seal 35,000.00 35,000.00 10,800.00 10,800.00 17,850.00 17,850.00
4. | 34395 | sF :"/zﬂl:)ce:;:aii”;fepd' (4" Excavation 4.00 137,578.00 3.55 122,102.25 3.30 113,503.50
5. 37,886 SY. |Plane Pavement (Wedge Grinding) 2.00 75,772.44 0.35 13,260.10 1.20 45,463.20
4. 72,045 §Y |Pavement Reinforcing Fabric 2.95 212,533.41 2.10 151,294.50 2.30 165,703.50
7. 12,276 TN |Asphalt Concrete (Overlay /Replacement) 86.00 1,055,731.03 79.00 969,804.00 7790 956,300.40
8. 5,084 SF |Install Concrete Curb Ramp 16.75 85,157.00 11.75 59,737.00 12.60 64,058.40
9. 34 EA |lInstall Detectable Waming Surface 600.00 20,400.00 400.00 13,600.00 367.50 12,495.00
10. 40 LF  |Concrete Valley Gutter 25.00 3,800.00 75.00 3,000.00 210.25 8,410.00
11. 73 EA |Adijust Manhole Frame and Cover to Grade 315.00 22,995.00 450.00 32,850.00 457.00 33,361.00
12 95 EA |Adjust Water Valve Box & Cover to Grade 150.00 14,250.00 240.00 22,800.00 247.00 23,465.00
13. 64 - EA |Replace Water Valve Box & Cover to Grade 315.00 20,160.00 300.00 192,200.00 310.00 19,840.00
14, 23 EA |Adijust Survey Moenument Box & Cover to Grade 150.00 3,450.00 240.00 5,520.00 247.00 5,681.00
15. | 41 EA (R;':'::e Survey Monument Box & Cover to 315.00 12,915.00 300.00 12,300.00 310.00 12,710.00
16. 15 EA jAdijust Sewer Riser Box and Cover to Grade 263.00 3,945.00 361.00 5,415.00 367.50 551250
17, 1 LS |Recycling Implementation 1,000.00 1,000.00] 500.00 500.00 525.00 525.00
18. 1 LS |Administrative Change Orders 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00
TOTAL 1,913,991.88 $1,613,282.85 $1,678,265.50




S-D nquuxy

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation FYQ9
PROJECT NO. 5154

BIDS OPENED: February 24, 2009

Page 5 of 8
(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 15) , aee e
Interstate Grading & Paving, Ind North Bay Construction Inc.
ENG'NEER'S 128 S0 Maple Avenve . |431 Payran Street
BID SUMMARY South San Francisco, CA 94080|Petaluma, CA 949556004
ESTIMATE 650-952-7333 Phone 707-763-2891 Phone
650-952-6851 Fax 707-765-6417 Fax
mem [ orv. | unr DESCRIPTION unr price | TOTAL UNIT PRICE | TOTAL UNIT PRICE | TOTAL
1. 1 LS |Traffic Control 80,000.00 80,000.00 48,000.00 48,000.00 97,000.00 97,000.00
2 9 f;::"e & Replace Asphalt Concrete Speed 2,145.00 19,305.00 1,500.00 13,500.00 1,500.00 13,500.00
3. i LS |Crack Seal 35,000.00 35,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00 17,000.00 17,000.00
4. | 34395 | sp |4 Full Depth AC Spot Repair (4" Excavation 400 137,578.00 400 137,580.00 2.80 96,306.00
w/4" AC Replacement)

5 37,886 SY |Plane Pavement (Wedge Grinding) 2.00 7577244 2.10 79,560.60 3.00 113,658.00
6. | 72,045 | SY |Pavement Reinforcing Fabric 2.95 212,533.41 210 151,294.50 2.20 158,499.00
7. | 12276 | TN |Asphait Concrete {Overlay /Replacement) 8600  1,055731.03 79.00 969,804.00 77.00 945,252.00
8 5084 | SF [instell Concrete Curb Ramp 16.75 85,157.00| 15.00 76,260.00 13.00 66,092.00
9 34 EA |Install Detectable Warming Surface 600.00 20,400.00 280.00 9,520.00 460.00 15,640.00
10. 40 LF |Concrete Valley Gutter 95.00 3,800.00 110.00 4,400.00 65.00 2,600.00
1. 73 EA |Adjust Manhole Frame and Cover to Grade 315.00 22,995.00 220.00 16,060.00 395.00 28,835.00
12 95 EA |Adjust Water Valve Box & Cover to Grade 150.00 14,250.00] 100.00 2,500.00 280.00 26,600.00
13. 64 EA |Replace Water Vaive Box & Cover fo Grade 315.00 20,160.00 335.00 21,440.00 300.00 19,200.00
14. 23 EA  |Adjust Survey Monument Box & Cover to Grade 150.00 3,450.00 100.00 2,300.00 250.00 5,750.00
15.] 41 | e f;e:,:‘:e Survey Monument Box & Cover to 315.00 12,915.00 335.00 13,735.00 300.00 12,300.00
16. 15 EA |Adijust Sewer Riser Box and Cover to Grade 263.00 3,945.00 385.00 577500 270.00 4,050.00
17. 1 LS |Recydling Implementation 1,000.00 1,000.00 50.00 50.00 1.00 1.00
18. 1 LS |Administrative Change Orders 110,000.00 110,000.00]  110,000.00 110,000.00{  110,000.00 110,000.00
TOTAL 1,913,991.88 $1,686,779.10 $1,732,283.00




9-0 MqIgxy

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation FY0O9
PROJECT NO. 5154

BIDS OPENED: February 24, 2009

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 15)

Page &6 of 8

Synergy Project Management

Granite Construction Company

ENG'NEER'S 150 Executive Park Blvd. #4750(715 Comstock Street
BID SUMMARY : San Francisco, CA 94134 Santa Clara, CA 95054
ESTIMATE 415-467-3000 Phone 831-724-1011 Phone
415-467-3001 Fax 831-768-4021 Fax

ITEM QTY. . UNIT DESCRIPTION - UNIT PRICE I TOTAL UNIT PRICE | TOTAL UNIT PRICE | TOTAL
i. 1 LS Trqfﬁc Control 80,000.00 80,000.00 38,000,000 38,000.00 39,000.00 39,000.00
2. 9 EA ﬁz::"e & Replace Asphalt Concrete Speed 2,145.00 19,305.00 300.00 2,700.00 1,200.00 10,800.00
3. 1 LS |Crack Seal 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 16,300.00 16,300.00
4 | 34395 | sp |4 Full Depth AC Spot Repair (4" Excavation 400 137,578.00 3.00 103,185.00 400 137,580.00

w/4" AC Replacement)

5 37,886 SY |Plane Pavement (Wedge Grinding) 2.00 75,772.44 0.80 30,308.80 3.00 113,658.00
6 72,045 SY |Pavement Reinforcing Fabric 2,95 212,533.41 2.31 166,423.95 1.80 129,681.00
7. 12,276 | TN }Asphalt Concrete {Overlay /Replacement) 86.00 1,055,731.03 @3.00 1,141,668.00 86.00 1,055,736.00
8 5,084 SF {Install Concrete Curb Romp 1675 85,157.00 11.50 58,466.00 11.40 57,957.60
9 34 EA |lInstall Detectable Warning Surface 600.00 20,400.00 425.00 14,450.00 390.00 13,260.00
10. 40 LF |Concrete Valley Gutter 95.00 3,800.00] 135.00 5,400.00 70.00 2,800.00
11. 73 EA |Adijust Manhole Frame and Cover to Grade 315.00 2299500 375.00 27,375.00 435.00 31,755.00
12. 95 EA |Adjust Water Valve Box & Cover to Grade 150.00 14,250.00 85.00 8,075.00 235.00 22,325.00
13. 64 EA |Replace Water Valve Box & Cover to Grade 315.00 20,160.00 265.00 16,960.00 295.00 18,880.00
14. 23 EA |Adijust Survey Monument Box & Cover to Grade 150.00 3,450.00 100.00 2,300.00 235.00 5,405.00
15. 41 EA E:’rz:’:e Survey Monument Sox & Cover to 315.00 12,915.00 200.00 8,200.00 295.00 12,095.00
16, 15 EA 1Adijust Sewer Riser Box and Cover to Grade 263.00 3,945.00 200.00 3,000.00 435.00 6,525.00
17. 1 LS |Recycling Implementaticn 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 250.00 250.00
18. 1 LS |Administrative Change Orders 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00
TOTAL 1,913,991.88 $1,772,711.75 $1,784,007.60




LD NquixH

CITY OF HAYWARD _
CONSTRUCTION OF Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation FYQ9
PROJECT NC. 5154

BIDS OPEMED: February 24, 2009

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 15)

Page 7 of 8

Ghilotti Construction Compan

HSR, INC.
) : ENGINEER'S "|530 Aldo Avenue 246 Ghilotti Avenve
BID SUMMARY Santa Clara, CA 95054 Santa Rosa, CA 95407
ESTlMATE 408-562-9956 Phone 707-585-1221 Phone
408-562-9957 Fax 707-585-1601 Fax

mem | ary. | ueir DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE | TOTAL UNIT PRICE | TOTAL UNIT PRICE | TOTAL
. 1 LS |Traffic Control 80,000.00 80,000.00 4$5,000.00 65,000.00|  47,604.00 67,604.00
2 9 :ﬁ:‘:’e & Replace Asphalt Concrete Speed 2,145.00 19,305.00|  2,000.00 18,000.00|  3,600.00 32,400.00
3. 1 LS [Crack Seal 35,000.00 35,000.00 14,600.00 14,600.00 19,500.00 19,500.00
4 | 34395 | s¢ |4 Full Depth AC Spot Repair {4 Excavation 400 137,578.00 3.60 123,822.00 3.40 116,943.00

w/4" AC Replacement) )

5. 37,886 SY |Plane Pavement (Wedge Grinding) 2.00 7577244 2.00 75772.00 2.25 85,243.50
6. 72,045 SY |Pavement Reinforcing Fabric 295 212,533.41 2.50 180,112.50 2.50 180,112.50
7. 12,276 | TN |Asphalt Concrete (Overlay/Replacement) 86.00 1,055,731.03 85.00 1,043,460.00 82.00 1,006,632.00
8. 5,084 SF  |Install Concrete Curks Ramp 16.75 85,157.00 10.00 50,840.00 17.00 86,428.00
9. 34 EA |Install Detectable Warning Surface 600.00 20,400.00 645.00 21,930.00 395.00 13,430.00
10. 40 LF |Concrete Valley Gutter 95.00 3,800.00 125.00 5,000.00 35.00 1,400.00
n. 73 EA  |Adjust Manhole Frame and Cover to Grade 315.00 22,995.00! 425.00 31,025.00 450.00 32,850.00
12. 5 EA  |Adjust Water Valve Box & Cover to Grade 150.00 14,250.00 215.00 20,425.00 260.00 24,700.00
13. 64 EA |Replace Water Valve Box & Cover to Grade 315.00 20,160.00 265.00 16,960.00 300.00 19,200.00
14, 23 EA |Adijust Survey Monument Box & Cover to Grade 150.00 3,450.00 208.00 4,784.00 260.00 5,980.00
15. | a1 EA f;‘:'g:e Survey Monument Box & Cover to 315.00 12,915.00 208.00 852800  400.00 16,400.00
16. 15 EA |Adijust Sewer Riser Box and Cover to Grade 263.00 3,945.00 178.00 2,670.00 260.00 3,200.00
17. 1 LS |Recycling Implementation 1,000.00 1,000.00 6,500.00 6,500.00 500.00 500.00
18. 1 LS |Administrative Change Orders 110,000.00 110,000.00] 110,000.00 110,000.00 i O,lOO0.00 110,000.00
TOTAL 1,913,991.88 $1,799,428.50 $1,823,223.00




8D NquXy

CiTY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation FYQ9
PROJECT NO. 5154

BIDS OPENED: February 24, 2009

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 15)

G D Nielson Construciion

ENGINEER'S 135 CAMINOG ORUGA
BID SUMMARY NAPA, CA 94558
ESTIMATE 707-253-8774 Phone
707-253-0131 Fax

meM | ary. | unm DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE | TOTAL UNITPRICE |~ TOTAL

1. 1 LS |Troffic Control _ 80,000.00 80,000.00] 18,375.57 18,375.57
2. 9 :_‘EZ:‘@ & Replace Asphalt Concrete Speed 2,145.00 19,305.00  1,449.00 13,041.00
3. 1 LS {Crack Seal 35,000.00 35,000.00] 45,200.00 45,200.00
4. | 34395 | sF i}i‘,{';"g::;;:i?::ﬂ"epﬁ' (4" Excavation 400 137,578.00 473 162,688.35
5. 37,886 SY |Plane Pavement (Wedge Grinding) 2.00 7577244 2.0t 74,150.86
é. 72,045 S8Y |Pavement Reinforcing Fabric 295 212,533.41 2.46 177,230.70
7. | 12276 | TN |Asphalt Concrete (Overiay/Replacement) 86.00 1,055,731.03 8273 1,015,593.48
8. 5,084 SF |Install Concrete Curb Ramp 16.75 85,157.00 17.36 88,258.24
9. 34 EA |Install Detectable Warning Surface 4600.00 20,400.00 405.50 13,787.00
10. 40 LF [Concrete Valley Guiter 95,00 3,800.00 114.92 4,596.80
11. 73 EA |Adjust Manheole Frame and Cover to Grade 315.00 22,995.00 612.00 44,676.00
12, o5 EA |Adjust Water Valve Box & Cover to Grade 150.00 14,2_50.00 441.00 41,895.00
13. 64 £A |Replace Water Valve Box & Cover to Grade 315.00 20,160.00 466.00 29,824.00
14. 23 EA |Adijust Survey Monument Box & Cover to Grade 150.00 3,450.00 442.00 10,166.00
15. 41 EA é‘i‘:ﬁ:e Survey Monument Box & Cover fo 315.00 12,915.00 467.00 19,147.00
16. 15 EA |Adjust Sewer Riser Box and Cover to Grade 263.00 3,945.00 638.00 9,570.00
17. 1 LS |Recycling Implementation 1,000.00 1,000.00 2,600.00 2,600.00
18. 1 LS |Administrative Change Orders 110,000.00 110,000.00{ 110,000.00 110,000.00

TOTAL

1,913,991.88

$1,882,800.00

Page 8 of 8



AT 5L

HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION NO. 09-

Introduced by Council Member

RESOLUTION AWARDING THE CONTRACT TO O’'GRADY
PAVING, INC., FOR THE MEASURE B PAVEMENT
REHABILITATION FY09 PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 5154
AND INCREASING THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE
‘'ORDER AMOUNT

: WHEREAS, by resolution on January 27, 2009, the City Council approved the
plans and specifications for the Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation FY09 Project, Project No.
5154, and called for bids to be received on February 24, 2009; and

WHEREAS, on February 24, 2009, fifteen bids were received for the pavement
rehabilitation work ranging from $1,495,307.95 to 1,882,800; O’Grady Paving, Inc., of
Mountain View, California submitted the low bid in the amount of $1,495,307.95, which is
21.7 percent below the Engineer’s Estimate of $1,910,000; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends that the Administrative Change Order amount in
the contract be increased by $400,000 from $110,000 to $510,000, thus increasing O’Grady
‘Paving, Inc’s., low bid from $1,495,307.95 to $1,895,307.95, to allow for repair of Second
Street, from Walpert Street to June Marie Court, and Eldridge Avenue from Evergreen
Avenue to Regal Avenue; and :

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council that O’Grady
Paving Inc., is hereby awarded the contract for the Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation FY09
Project, Project No. 5154, in accordance with the plans and specifications adopted therefor
and on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Hayward at and for the price named
and stated in the bid of the hereinabove specified bidder, and all other bids are hereby
rejected.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hayward
hereby authorizes an increase in the Administrative Change Order amount for the Measure B
Pavement Rehabilitation FY09 Project, Project No. 5154 from $110,000 to $510,000, thus
increasing the low bid to $1,895,307.95, for the repair of additional streets.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized and
directed to execute an agreement with O’Grady Paving, Inc., for the award of the Measure B
Pavement Rehabilitation FY09 Project contract on behalf of the City of Hayward, in an
amount not to exceed $1,895,307.95, in a form to be approved by the City Attorney.



IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA , 2009

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
MAYOR:
NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSENT:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ATTEST:
City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward

Page 2of Resolution No. 09-



